

ORIGINAL

No. 91711-6
(Consolidated with Nos. 91725-6, 91726-4, and 91727-2)
SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

WILLIAM RALPH, individually,
Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL
RESOURCES, a Washington State Public Agency,
Respondent.

Received *E*
Washington State Supreme Court

MAR 22 2016
Ronald R. Carpenter *by h*
Clerk

WILLIAM RALPH, individually,
Petitioner,

vs.

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY, a Washington Corporation; and
GREEN DIAMOND RESOURCE COMPANY, a Washington
Corporation,
Respondents.

WILLIAM FORTH, individually; GUY BAUMAN, individually;
EILEEN BAUMAN, individually; LINDA STANLEY, individually and
as personal representative IN RE THE ESTATE OF CORAL COTTON;
ROCHELLE STANLEY as personal representative IN RE THE ESTATE
OF CORAL COTTON; DONALD LEMASTER, individually; and
DAVID GIVENS, individually

Petitioners,

vs.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL
RESOURCES, a Washington State Public Agency; WEYERHAEUSER
COMPANY, a Washington Corporation; and GREEN DIAMOND
RESOURCE COMPANY, a Washington Corporation,

Respondents.

VIRGINIA CAREY, individually; JAMIE CAREY, individually;
PARADYCE INDUSTRIES INC., d/b/a THE PRINT SHOP, a
Washington corporation,

Petitioners,

vs.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL
RESOURCES, a Washington State Public Agency; WEYERHAEUSER
COMPANY, a Washington Corporation; and GREEN DIAMOND
RESOURCE COMPANY, a Washington Corporation,

Respondents.

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF

Darrell L. Cochran, WSBA #22851
Loren A. Cochran, WSBA #32773
Kevin M. Hastings, WSBA #42316
Christopher E. Love, WSBA #42832
Counsel for Appellants

PFAU COCHRAN VERTETIS
AMALA, PLLC
911 Pacific Avenue, Suite 200
Tacoma, Washington 98402
(253) 777-0799

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR4

 Assignments of Error4

 No. 1: Whether the trial court erred in entering orders transferring venue in these four cases to Lewis County?4

 No. 2: Whether the trial court erred in entering orders requiring Petitioners to pay the costs of transferring venue in these four cases to Lewis County?4

 Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error4

 No. 1: Whether the trial court erred in ruling that, after defendants failed to plead affirmatively the defense of improper venue, failed to assert that affirmative defense in their previous CR 12 motions, and expressly argued against transfer of venue as a remedy, they had not waived the right to object to venue nearly four years after the fact? (Assignments of Error No. 1, 2).....4

 No. 2: Whether the trial court erred in ruling that venue was proper in Lewis County, not King County, when multiple, mandatorily-phrased venue statutes are applicable and this Court has previously held that, under such circumstances, a “complementary” interpretation permitting venue in any of the venues required by the applicable statutes is proper? (Assignments of Error No. 1, 2)5

 No. 3: Whether the trial court erred in ruling that venue was proper in Lewis County, not King County, when transferring venue did not

	serve the convenience of witnesses? (Assignments of Error No. 1, 2).....	5
	No. 4: Whether the trial court erred in ordering Petitioners to pay the costs of transferring venue when the cases were filed properly in King County? (Assignment of Error No. 2).....	5
III.	STATEMENT OF CASE	6
IV.	ARGUMENT	11
	A. The Trial Court Erred in Transferring Venue to Lewis County Because Respondents Waived the Affirmative Defense of Improper Venue.....	11
	B. The Trial Court Erred in Transferring Venue Because Venue Was Proper in King County under a Required “Complementary” Interpretation of the Multiple, Mandatorily-Phrased Venue Statutes.....	14
	C. The Record Does Not Support Affirming the Venue Transfer to Lewis County Based on Witness Convenience.....	21
	D. The Trial Court Erred in Ordering Petitioners to Pay the Costs of Transferring Venue When the Cases Properly Were Filed in King County	24
V.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 159 Wn.2d 849, 154 P.3d 220 (2007).....	18
<i>Andrews v. Cusin</i> , 65 Wn.2d 205, 396 P.2d 155 (1964).....	12
<i>Arborwood Idaho, LLC v. City of Kennewick</i> , 151 Wn.2d 359, 89 P.3d 840 (2004).....	18
<i>Conley v. Superior Court for King County</i> , 106 Wash. 569, 181 P. 50 (1919).....	23
<i>Cossel v. Skagit County</i> , 119 Wn.2d 434, 834 P.2d 609 (1992).....	20
<i>Estate of Dormaier v. Columbia Basin Anesthesia, PLLC</i> , 177 Wn. App. 828, 313 P.3d 431 (2013).....	11
<i>Eubanks v. Brown</i> , 180 Wn.2d 590, 327 P.3d 635 (2014).....	11, 14, 17
<i>Gilbert v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 370, 900 P.2d 552 (1995).....	18
<i>Hatley v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 118 Wn. App. 485, 76 P.3d 255 (2003).....	18
<i>In re Parentage of J.M.K.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 374, 393, 119 P.3d 840 (2005).....	18
<i>Johanson v. City of Centralia</i> , 60 Wn. App. 748, 907 P.2d 376 (1991).....	19, 20
<i>Kahclamat v. Yakima County</i> , 31 Wn. App. 464, 643 P.2d 453 (1982).....	12, 13
<i>King v. Snohomish County</i> , 146 Wn.2d 420, 47 P.3d 563 (2002).....	13

<i>McCoy v. Kent Nursery</i> , 163 Wn. App. 744, 260 P.3d 967 (2011)	23
<i>Moore v. Flateau</i> , 154 Wn. App. 210, 255 P.3d 361 (2010)	14, 23
<i>Oltman v. Holland America Line USA, Inc.</i> , 163 Wn.2d 236, 178 P.3d 981 (2008)	11
<i>Quinn v. Cherry Lane Auto Plaza</i> , 153 Wn. App. 710, 225 P.3d 266 (2009)	23
<i>Ralph v. Weyerhaeuser, Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 242, 343 P.3d 342 (2014)	1, 2, 6, 8, 9, 15
<i>Raymond v. Fleming</i> , 24 Wn. App. 112, 600 P.2d 614 (1979)	13
<i>Salas v. Hi-Tech Erectors</i> , 168 Wn.2d 664, 230 P.3d 583 (2010)	23
<i>State v. Landrum</i> , 66 Wn. App. 791, 832 P.2d 1359 (1992)	18
<i>State v. Quismundo</i> , 164 Wn.2d 499, 192 P.3d 342 (2008)	23

STATUTES

Former RCW 36.01.050 (1963)	19, 20
Former RCW 4.12.020 (1941)	19
RCW 4.12.010	1, 2, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 17, 20, 22
RCW 4.12.020	2, 10, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 24
RCW 4.12.025	2, 10, 14, 16, 17, 21, 24
RCW 4.12.030	9, 10, 14, 21, 22, 23, 25
RCW 4.12.090	21, 22, 24
RCW 4.92.010	2, 7, 10, 14, 16, 17, 21, 25

RULES

CR 12 1, 2, 4, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15
RAP 2.3(b)(4) 11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Washington State Constitution, Article IV 15
